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of the basket ball team of the Stevens Point high school, which 
had won the state high school basket ball championship ; pro-
vided that acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as a full 
and complete discharge to the state of any and all liability or 
claim on account of or arising from such death aforesaid. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 11, 1929. 

No. 163, A.] 	 [Published April 13, 1929. 

CHAPTER 31. 

AN ACT to amend paragraph (Eighth Circuit) of section 252.06 
of the statutes, relating to terms of court in the eighth judicial 
circuit. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (Eighth Circuit) of section 252.06 of 

the statutes is amended to read: (252.06) (Eighth Circuit) In 
the county of Dunn on the second Monday in March and the 
second Monday in September ; in the county of St. Croix on the 
fourth Monday in March and the fourth Monday in September ; 
in the county of Buffalo on the fourth Monday in April and the 
second Monday in October; in the county of Pierce on the second 
Monday of May and the fourth Monday in October ; in the county 
of Pepin on the fourth Monday in May and the • " • third 
Monday in • • * October. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 11, 1929. 

No. 96, Al 
	

[Published April 18, 1929. 

CHAPTER 32. 

AN ACT to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of section 
256.02 of the statutes, relating to the appointment of county 
judges as divorce counsel. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of section 256.02 
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of the statutes is amended to read : (256.02) (2) (c) Any such 
judge who shall become a candidate for or accept the nomina-
tion for election or appointment to any office of public trust, 
other than a judicial office, during the term for which he was 
elected or appointed, shall upon conviction thereof be ineligible 
for any state, county or municipal office of public trust in this 
state thereafter unless granted executive pardon. Provided, 
however, that the provisions of this subsection shall not apply 
to any judge whose office is by law abolished, or to a case where 
the term for which any such judge was elected or appointed will 
expire prior to the holding of the election or the taking effect of 
the appointment, or in case of appointment, unless the judge 
shall accept the same ; provided, however, that judges of county 
courts not otherwise disqualified may hold the office of divorce 
counsel. The provisions of this subsection shall be deemed sep-
arable. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 16, 1929. 

No. 68, S.] 	 [Published April 18, 1929. 

CHAPTER 33. 
AN ACT to create section 343.174 of the statutes, relating to 

larceny of domestic fowls and animals and imposing a penalty. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

343.174 Any person who shall steal, take and carry away, irre-
spective of value, any domestic fowl or poultry, pig, calf, horse, 
colt or other domestic animal, shall be punished by imprison-
ment in the state prison not more than five years, or by imprison-
ment in the county jail not more than one year, or by a fine of 
not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one thousand 
dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment in the county 
jail. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 16, 1929. 


